

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE  
Dec 02, 2016, 1:05 pm  
RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93293-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ASCENCION SALGADO-MENDOZA,  
Respondent.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY

The Honorable Keith Harper, Judge

---

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Respondent

Law Office of Skylar Brett  
P.O. Box 18084  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**I. The state engaged in governmental mismanagement and violated the discovery rules by failing to disclose the name of its expert witness until the morning of Mr. Salgado-Mendoza’s trial..... 3**

A. The prosecution violated CrRLJ 4.7(a) and d) and engaged in mismanagement by failing to take the steps necessary to provide the defense with the name of its expert witness in a timely manner. .... 3

B. The Court of Appeals’ decision in Mr. Salgado-Mendoza’s case represents a simple application of the plain language of the discovery rules at issue..... 8

C. The crime lab’s allegedly limited resources do not alter the state’s discovery obligations. .... 11

**II. Mr. Salgado-Mendoza was prejudiced by the state’s discovery violation and governmental mismanagement. .... 13**

A. Because of the state’s mismanagement and discovery violation, Mr. Salgado-Mendoza was forced to go to trial with an attorney who was unprepared to cross-examine the prosecution’s expert witness. .... 13

B. The prejudice standard does not require Mr. Salgado-Mendoza to prove that the state’s discovery violation and mismanagement interjected “new facts” into the proceeding. .... 16

**III. Suppression of the toxicologist’s testimony was the appropriate remedy for the state’s mismanagement and discovery violation. .... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1983) 10,  
11

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*City of Seattle v. Clewis*, 159 Wn. App. 842, 247 P.3d 449 (2011)..... 19

*City of Seattle v. Holifield*, 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010) ... 18, 19

*City of Seattle v. Pearson*, 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 194 (2016) ..... 14

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) ..... 4, 7

*State v. Ahmed*, 188 Wn. App. 1033, 2015 WL 4064133 (2015), *review denied*, 185 Wn.2d 1003, 366 P.3d 1243 (2016) ..... 14

*State v. Blackwell*, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) ..... 8, 9

*State v. Boyd*, 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007)..... 3

*State v. Brooks*, 149 Wn. App. 373, 203 P.3d 397 (2009)..... 4, 7

*State v. Burri*, 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) ..... 4, 7, 15

*State v. Dunivin*, 65 Wn. App. 728, 829 P.2d 799 (1992) ..... 9, 10

*State v. Koch*, 126 Wn. App. 589, 103 P.3d 1280 (2005) ..... 14

*State v. Mecham*, 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016) ..... 14

*State v. Michielli*, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)..... 4, 7, 16, 17, 18

*State v. Moore*, 178 Wn. App. 489, 314 P.3d 1137 (2013)..... 4

*State v. Mullen*, 171 Wn.2d 881, 259 P.3d 158 (2011)..... 10

*State v. Parvin*, 184 Wn.2d 741, 364 P.3d 94 (2015) ..... 4

<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980) .....	17
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza</i> , 194 Wn. App. 234, 373 P.3d 357 (2016). 2, 13, 15, 17, 18	
<i>State v. Salgado–Mendoza</i> , 93293-0, 2016 WL 6493313 (Wash. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	3
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Wake</i> , 56 Wn. App. 472, 783 P.2d 1131 (1989) .....	12
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001) .....	5, 7, 17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	4
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function, Standard 4-4.3(c) (4th ed. 2015).....	15
CrRLJ 4.7 .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
CrRLJ 8.3 .....	3, 7, 8, 11
GR 14.1 .....	14
RALJ 9.1 .....	4
Thomas A. Mauet, <i>Trial Techniques</i> 256 (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2010) .....	16
<i>Tickett v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 708 (Alaska Ct. App. 2014) .....	12
<a href="http://www.dps.state.ak.us/CrimeLab/toxicology.aspx">www.dps.state.ak.us/CrimeLab/toxicology.aspx</a> .....	12

[www.wsp.wa.gov/forensics/toxlabindex.php](http://www.wsp.wa.gov/forensics/toxlabindex.php) ..... 13
